Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED

Company number

04104500

In the

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Court ¢ase number

2093 OF 2008

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
agminstrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

{c) [nsert date of meeting

*Delcte as applicable

(d) Give detanls of the
modifications (1f any)

(e) Insert me and date of’
adjourned mesting

(f) Detasls of other resolutions
passed

We (a) Paul Bailey and Tommaso Ahmad of Bailey Ahmad Limuited, 64 Broomfield Road,
Beckenham, Kent BR3 3QD

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) 257b Croydon Road, Beckenham, Kent BR3 3PS

on (c) 18 June 2008 at which

Revised proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows

(d) Pre appointment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of administration may only
be pard to the extent permitted by R2 67(c) A 1986 The jont admunistrators will provide
creditors with a detailed account of such expense paid from admimstration funds  Pre
appointment fees and expenses not payable within R2 67(c) shall rank as an unsecured ciaim
alongside other crdmnary creditors

The company will move from Administration to Liquidation within 3 months Liquidation may
be CVL 1 accordance with $83 Sch B1 or compulsory under R4 7(7) as the joint

administrators deem appropriate

A creditors’ commiuttee was not formed

o B

I

Dated Qn! ab (208
24/06/2008

COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed

TUESDAY




Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact tiformation m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Cornpanies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode Compaares House, Crown Way, Cardil, CFI4 3UZ

Bailey Ahmad Limited

64 Broomtield Road

Beckenham, Kent BR3 3PS Tel 020 8662 6370
DX Number —L DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 10 the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardaff




baileyahmad

Corpaorate and Personal Insolvency

64 Broomfreld Road Beckenham Kent BR3 3QD
t +44 (0)20 8325 2700 f +44 (0)20 8289 9909

e nfo@baileyashmad couk w wwew e sahmad co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Qur ref ABO1ADM/Creditors
Date 20 June 2008

Dear Sir/Madam

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (the Company)
High Court of Justice No: 2093 of 2008

Further to my fetter dated 30 May 2008 (with enclosures), | attach Form 2 23B giving you notice of the result
of the meeting of creditors held on 18 June 2008

Creditors should note that in addition to the resolutions proposed by the Joint Administraters, HM Revenue &
Customs proposed the following modifications

= Pre appointment fees and expenses unpawd at the commencement of adrmuristration may only be pawd to
the extent permitted by R2 67(c) IA 1986 The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with a detailed
account of such expense paid from administration funds Pre appointment fees and expenses not
payable within R2 67(c) shall rank as an unsecured claim alongside other ordinary creditors

* The Company will move from administration to iiquidation within three months Liguidation may be CVL
in accordance with $83 Sch B1 or compulsory under R4 7(7) as the Jomt Administrators deem
appropriate

| confirm that both the resolutions put forward by the Joint Administrators and HM Revenue & Customs were
accepted by creditors

For completeness, | can confirm that Balley Ahmad Limited have ne unpaid pre appointment fees or
expenses mn this matter

Yours fathfgil

TommasoiAhmad M P ACCA
Joint Admenistrator

Licensed to act as an Insoivency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Paul Balley and Tommaso Ahmad
as Joint Admtnistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hiability

Bailev Ahmad L 1ed regustered off ce 2570 Croyaon Road Becherham Kenl BRI 3P%

Paul Balley MABRP and fammaso Ahmad MABRP are licensed [0 act s insohventy pracilioners by Ihe Assogation of Chartered Certif ed Accountants f .
G eciors acting as ad wmstiaiive race vers and ad~unistrators Contract withou! peisarai habily @‘ ACC
\ A A
[
v
jrasss)

Reqsrered m England & Waes 5963453




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS DATED 30 MAY 2008

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

NO. 2093 OF 2008

BAILEY AHMAD LIMITED
64 BROOMFIELD ROAD
BECKENHAM
KENT BR3 3QD




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory information

3 Company's formation and principal bustness

4 Recent history

5 Wider social and community implications

6 Problems faced by the Company

7 The proposed strategy

8 Statemnent of affairs

9 Joint Administrators’ actions to date

10 How the purpose of Administration is to be acheved
1 Estmated outcome for the unsecured creditors
12  Exitroute

13 Jomnt Admenistrators’ remuneration

14  Creditors’ meeting

15 EC Regulations

16  Next report

APPENDICES

A Estimated statement of the Company's affairs as at 3 April 2008

B8 Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 10 Apnl 2008 to 30 May 2008 and
Estmated Qutcome Statement as at 30 May 2008

c Time and Recharges Analysis for the penod from 10 April 2008 to 29 May 2008

D Additional Information in relation to Administrators' fees pursuant to Statement of
tnsolvency Practice 9

20f14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Introduction

The purpose of Admunistration, as defined by the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002 as it
amends the Insolvency Act 1986, are for the Administrators to perform their functrons with

the fallowing objective(s)

8) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

a) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
Iikely if the company were wound up (without first being In administration), or

b} Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

It 15 the Joint Administrators’ intention, as set out in these proposals, to rescue the
Company as a going concemn

Abacus Childcare Providers Limited {"the Company”) entered Admimstration on 10 Apnl
2008 pursuant to an Order made by the High Court of Jushce on presentation of an
application made by the Company, number 2093 of 2008

Paul Baley and Tommaso Ahmad, both Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (Holder numbers 9428 and 9475
respectively) of Baley Ahmad Limited, were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company and now report to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of

the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act, the functions of
the Joint Adrministrators may be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone

Statutory information

Company number 4104500

Date of incorporation g November 2000

Previous company names Protonet Limited {changed 10 December 2002)
Farmer registered office 18 Selhurst Place

London SE25 5PY

Changed to 64 Broomfield Road
‘ Beckenham
Kent BR3 3QD

Trading addresses 18 Selhurst Place
London SE25 5PY

53a Ross Road
South Norwoaod
London SE25 65SB

1a Cargreen Road

South Norwood
London SE25 5AD

30f14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Nature of business Provider of childcare services

Company secretary Claire Flynn

Directors Appointed Resigned
Vanessa Brown 9 November 2000 Present
Claire Flynn 28 August 2004 Present
Carole Payne 9 November 2000 Present

Authonsed share capital 999 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders/Shareholdings
Vanessa Brown
Claie Flynn
Carole Payne

Issued and Fully Paid Up

Bankers

Mortgage debenture(s)

Accountants

Shares held

333 ordinary shares
333 ordinary shares
333 ordmnary shares

999 shares of £1 each

HSBC Bank plc
20 High Street
West Wickham
Kent BR4 ONS

Lloyds TSB Bank plc
PO Box 10000
BX1 LT

N/A
GBJ Chartered Accountants
Sterling House

27 Hatchlands Road
Redhill RH1 6RW

40f14




June 2006 June 2008 June 2004
£ £ £ £ £ £
Fixed assets
Intagble Assets 29,898 31,222 32,745
Tangible assets 88,300 87,598 84,434
118,198 118,820 117,179

Current assets
Deblors 153 2,421 3,949
Cash in hand - 61 280

153 2,482 4229
Cumemt (habxhities) (113,559) (121,528) (147 ,966)
Net current liabiites/assets {113,406) {119,046) (143,737)
Net (llabilities )/assets 4,792 (226) !26;55 8!
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,000 1,000 1,000
Profit and loss account 3,792 (1,126) (27.,558)

4,792 (126) (26,558)

Note More recent financial information was not available at the date of Admirnustration
Whiist consideration was given to instructing the Company's current accountant to bring
the Company's records up to date, this would not have a material bearing on the outcome
to creditors and therefore the cost of doing so was considered disproportionate to the

benefit
Company formation and principal business

The Company's business commenced trading in May 2000 under a historic company
named Abacus Childcare Providers Limited (Company Number 3839768) as providers of
childcare services In the London SE25 area  Unfortunately, following the loss of a
Companies House return in the post and a falure to respond to requests for the
submission of the necessary return, the company was dissolved on 2 July 2007 Following
this a new company was purchased off-the-shelf which was incorporated on 9 November
2000 as Protonet Limited and its name was changed by special resofution on 27 November
2002 to Abacus Childcare Providers Limited (the Company) The business has since
traded in this entity

The Company has three directors, Carole Payne, Clare Flynn and Vanessa Brown, who
are alsa the only shareholders all with equal equity interest It traded from leasehold
premses at the following sites

» 18 Selhurst Place, London SE25 §PY (the freehold to this property is owned by the
Company’s three directors, Carole Payne, Claire Flynn and Vanessa Brown)

* 53aRoss Road, South Norwood, London SE256SB
s 1a Cargreen Road, South Norwood, London SE25 5AD

Sof14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Company operated with 27 employees (including Carcle Payne), of which 13 are part
time and 14 are full time, and catered for 77 children between the ages of eight weeks and

five years
Recent history

On 11 October 2007 Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs of Somerset House, Strand,
London WC2R 1LP presented a petitton {High Court of Justice number 7504 of 2007) for
the winding up of the Company n respect of unpatd PAYE/NIC totalling £31,571 80 -

On the recommendation of the Company's accountant, the Company approached Paul
Balley and Tommaso Ahmad of Badey Ahmad Limited for professional nsolvency advice in
relation to the Company’s financial position

Following the advice of Messrs Bailey Ahmad, Moorhead James Solcitors were instructed
by the Company to seek adjournment of the petition, which was due to be heard on 30
January 2008, so that a more detaled review of the Company's affarrs could be carred out
to determine the most favourable solution avaiiable to the Company and its creditars in the
circumstances

Moorhead James Solicitors were successful in obtaining an adjournment of the winding-up
petition to 12 March 2008 and thereafter to 16 Apnl 2008 [n the nterim, Bailey Ahmad
Limited were able to determine that going concern sale of the Company’s business (o a
Carole Payne, a director of the Company, by an agmirustrator would provide a far better
outcome not only to the Company, its employees and creditors, but also to the wider
community as a whole when compared to Compulsory wWinding-Up by the Court

With the assistance of Moorhead James Solicitors the Company drafted an application to
the High Court for the Company's administration, which had appended to 1t an independent
report on the Company's affairs prepared by Bailey Ahmad Limited which recommended a
going concern sale of the Company’s business to Carole Payne

Wider social and community implications

Good quality and affordable childcare in and around the South East of London 1s in high
demand and there 1S a general shortage 1n the availabilty of such faciiies Accordingly,
the closure of the three sites operated by the Company would have not only have an
immediate impact on the 77 children who attend the nurseries, but also on the availability
of childcare facilities in the Company's loca!l community Theresa Staunton, an employee
of the Company, advised that following discussions with Croydon counctd In the pernod
leading up to administration they confirmed that there were not sufficient childcare spaces
available 1n Croydon to absorb the 77 children which were catered for by the Company f
trading had ceased following compuisory iquidation  This was however not corroborated
by the Council in wniting

There would have also been a financial loss to parents whilst they sought alternative
childcare prowvision for therr children

Agamst this backdrop, the strategy adopted of placing the Company 1n administration with
a view {0 achieving a gong concem sale of the Company's business ensured the ongoing
provision of childcare faciities at the three sites affected, as well as protecting the jobs of
those staff who worked for the Company

6 of 14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED — [N ADMINISTRATION

Problems faced by the Company

The principal reasons for the Company's failure can be summansed as follows

A breakdown in the relatonship between the three directors

In 2002 Clarre Flynn went to live in Ireland and has not been invaived in the day to day
management of the Company since then Further, owing to a disagreement between
Vanessa 8rown and Carole Payne regarding the running of the Company’s business,
Vanessa Brown has not been involved in the day to day operation of the Company
since 2003 and since 2005 has not been allowed to enter any of the sites

Despite attempts to resolve matters there has been Ittle commumcation between the
Company's directars and relattons remam extremely poor

{liness suffered by Carcie Payne resulting in her being unable to work for a period of 10

months

In recent years Carole Payne has been the sole director involved mn the Company
Unfortunately iliness suffered by Carole Payne in December 20066, an aperation and
resutting complications meant that Carole Payne was unable to work for a pericd of 10

months

As Childcare Manager of the Company, Carole Payne was forced to employ someone
to take over her role whilst she was unable to work which added additional overhead

Carole Payne has only recently recovered sufficiently to be actively nvolved in the
runming of the Company

A resulting adverse QFSTED report m August 2007

in December 2006, at the early stages of Carole Payne's liness but whilst she
continued to work, an admunistrative error led to the Company receing a poor
QFSTED report sn August 2007

The cost of emploving and training additional staff and employing specialis! consultants
to ensure thal the follow-up OFSTED inspection wouid resuit in a good report

The cost of necessary mantenance and refurbishment work carned out_at the three
trading sites

Failure to complete a remortaage of 18 Selhurst Place due to illngss suffered by Carole
Payne, the proceeds of which were earmarked to meet the shortfall in the Company's

cash flow

Creditors should note that the freehald to 18 Selhurst Place 1s owned in partnership by
the Company's three directors and was leased to the Company on an inforrmal basis

The Joint Adrunistrators understand that steps were taken to remortgage the property

with a view to using the proceeds to fund the Company's cash flow However, this
transaction was not completed pnimanly due to illness suffered by Carole Payne

7o0f14




91

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The proposed strategy

An independent valuation of the Company's assets carned out by Messrs SHM Srith
Hodgkinson just prior to administration estimated that the Company’s business and assels
were worth £13.500 on an in situ {(going-concern) basis and £5,000 on an ex situ basis, as
follows

Contents of nurseries
Exsitu £650

fnsu  £3,500

Goadwill, trading names, contact hists etc
Exstu £4,350

Insitu E10,000

On 25 March 2008 Carole Payne submitted an nitial offer to purchase the Company's
business and assets on a going concern basis for £13,500 Following negobation this offer
was increased to £15,000, together with an offer to defer her unsecured claim estimated at
£64,000 for dividend purposes and to maximise the return to the Company's other

creditors

Following the Company’s administration, Carole Payne confirmed that the purchase would
be made via a new Company, Abacus Childcare Settings Limited, which Carole Payne and
Theresa Staunton are both directors and sharsholders of

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators stiil await sworn statements in the prescribed from the Company’s
directors They are hopeful that these will be racaived m the very near future for fiing with
the Registrar of Companies and for presentation to the forthcoming creditors meeting

Accordingly, a statement of the Company's affairs based upon information provided by
Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton as at 3 Apnl 2008 and an independent valuation
completed by Messrs SHM Smith Hodgkinson prior to the Joint Administrators’
appomntment s attached at Appendix A

Joint Administrators® actions to date
Sale of business and assets.

The Joint Admimistrators are pleased to report that a sale of the Company's business and
assets to Abacus Childcare Settings Limited was successfully achieved on 23 Apnl 2008
for the following consideration

- £3,500 in respect of equipment

- £11,500 in respect of the Goodwill, ntellectual property and records of the Company

- The agreement of Carole Payne, a director of the Company, to subordinate her claim
to the claims of other creditors of the Company for dividend purposes (but not for
voting purposes) which i1s estimated at, but not imited to, £64,000

Creditors should note that Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton are the direclors and
shareholders of Abacus Childcare Settngs Limited  Accordingly, in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, the Jomnt Administrators confirm the following
information in refation to the transaction

8 of 14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of transaction 23 Apnl 2008

Assets involved and nature of transaction Sale of goodwili and assets on a going
concern basis as detaled above

Consideration Detalled above

When paid An initial payment of £3,500 was
received on completion (23 April 2008)
with the balance of £10,000 due by 1
May 2008 Whilst there was a shght
delay in settlement of the balance, the
Joint Admirustrators are pleased 10
report that at the date of this report the
full sale consideration has been pad

Name of the counterparty Abacus Chiidcare Settings Limited

Nature of relationship Carole Payne 15 a director of the
Company and Theresa Staunton was a
former employee Company The Joint
Adminustrators  understand that both
Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton
are directors and shareholders of
Abacus Childcare Settings Limited

independent advice Carcle Payne and Theresa Staunton
employed independent lawyers (o
advise and act on behalf of Abacus
Childcare Settings Limited 1n relation to
the sale

§ 2 Reconciliation of trading cashbook

Following advice recewved from Bailey Ahmad Limited (BAL) in January 2008 that no further
payments should be made or authonsed to existing creditors, and that ongoing trading costs
should be funded on a cash basis from ongoing receipts, Carale Payne and Theresa
Staunton njected some £20,000 of personal monies to fund any short term cash flow deficit

These monies were paid nto a new partnership account with Lioyds TSB Bank plc, in the
Company's name, but with only Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton as signatories

These monies were fundamental to the Company's ongoing abily o trade as s bank
account held with HSBC Bank plc was frozen on presentation of the winding-up petition by
HM Revenue & Customs

As of 3 April 2008, seven days prior to the Joint Administrators appomntment, some £8,000 of
personal funds remained in the newly opened parthership account

Accordingly, the independent report drafted by Bailey Ahmad Limited, which was appended
to the admunistration application. proposed that a repayment of the personal funds injected
by Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton would take place following administration subject (o
the following critena

g of 14




93

9.4

95

10

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

) That the Company would operate on a positive cash flow basis following
adrministration until a sale of the business and assets could be achieved

2 The extent of any repayment would be not resuil 1n the newly opened account being
put nto an overdrawn position

in addition, certain of the income and expenditure during the administration trading period
will need to be apportioned between the Company and Abacus Childcare Settings Limited as
the penod to which the cost and benefit associated with those transactons may well extend
beyond the administration trading penod  For example, certain of the income received In the
admimistration trading period may relate to an obligation to provide chilkdcare beyond the
administration trading period and therefore the benefit received from that payment should be

apportioned accordingly

The Joint Administrator's currently awant a proposed reconciliation of the trading imcome and
expenditure from Theresa Staunton n order that an appropriate apportionment can be
agreed and to determine whether any form of refund to Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton

from the newly opened bank account will be possible
Determunation and recovery of directors’ loan accounts and illegal dividends.

The Joint Admimistrators recently instructed the Company's former accountants, GBJ LLP, to
complete a reconcihaton of the Company's records lo confirm the extent to which
outstanding loan accounts/llegal dividends exist so that recovery action can be commenced

The estimated statement of the Company's affars based upon information provided by
Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton indicates that both Clare Fiynn and Vanessa Brown
are indebted to the Company In respect of outslanding loan accounts and/or legal dividends

for £13,000 and £23,000 respectively
Debt due from Croydon Council:

Theresa Staunton has been haising with Croydon Council direct to achieve a recovery of the
balance due which was estimated at £22,368 by Carole Payne and Theresa Staunton as at 3

April 2008

At the time of drafing this proposal, the Joint Admimistrators are awaiting an update from
Theresa Staunton

Companies Directors’ Disqualfication Act 1986

The Jomt Administrators' have advised the Company's directors of ther obligations under
the Company Directors' Disquabfication Act 1986

How the purpose of the administration s to be achieved

The Joint Administrators’ confirm that the purpose of the Admimistration has been achieved
by rescuing the Company as a gong concern vis-a-vis following the sale of the Company’s
business and assets to Abacus Childcare Settings Limited

After the anticipated costs of the admurustrabion are taken into account, it 1s anticipated that

there will be funds avalable for distribution to unsecured creditors  As Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act restricts the abiity of the Joint Administrators’ to distribute to unsecured

100f 14




k|

12

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED ~ iN ADMINISTRATION

creditors over and above the “prescnbed part”, Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is proposed
as the preferred and most cost effective exit route to enable the appointed hiquidators to
make a first and fina! distnbution to unsecured creditors

The proposed Joint Liquidators wili be Paul Bailey and Tommaso Ahmad of Batley Ahmad
Limited and. in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors should note
that they may nominate a different person to act as Liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after receipt of the proposals and before they are approved

As there are no secured or preferential creditors to take into account, there I1s no requirement
to calculate the value of a “prescribed part® payment It 1s proposed that following a recovery
of the remaining Company assets by the proposed fiquidators, a first and final distribution will
be made to the Company's creditors

The creditors will not elect to form a creditors’ committee within the Administration

The Joint Admmstrators shall have the authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any
solicitors or chattel agents by reference to the time given by such agents and thewr staff, n
attending to matters arising in the Administration

Without prejudice to the provisions of the Insoivency Act 1986, the Jont Admunistrators may
carry out all other acts that they may consider to be mcidental to the proposals above In
order to assist in their achievement of the stated purpose of the Administration

Estimated outcome for the unsecured creditors

An estimate of the dividend that is likely to be payable as a first and final dividend to
unsecured creditors by the duly appointed Liguidators is attached Creditors will note that on
the basis of current information, 1t 1s anticipated that some £37,858 may become avallable
for distribution at a rate of some 48 pence in the pound

From the information avallable to the Joint Administrators’ it 1s anticipated that unsecured
clams will be In the region of £220,438 From this the unsecured caim of Carole Payne
estimated at £64,000 will be subordinated for dividend purposes to other creditors claims n
accordance with terms of the sale of the Company's business and assets to Abacus
Childcare Settings Limited

Creditors should however note that this dividend may be subject to change depending upon
the 1ssues that the Joint Administrators are required to deal with before they are in a position
to seek thew release, the tme wcurred by the proposed hquidatars on recovering the
Company's remaining assets, the level of future recoveries and the level of unsecured clams
that are recerved

In view of the remaining 1ssues, the timing of a dividend to unsecured creditors s uncertamn
at this tme

Exit route

It is intended that following the sale of the Company's business as a going concern and
appraval of theirr proposals, the Joint Administrators will within 4-8 weeks place the Company
into creditors' vofuntary iquidation to enable a recovery of the Company's remamning assels
and make a distnbution to unsecured creditors it 1s proposed that Paul Baley and
Tommaso Ahmad of Baley Ahmad Limited, 64 Broomfield Road, Beckenham, Kent BR3
3QD be appotnted as Joint Liquidators of the Company

11 of 14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Jont Liquidators will also have the power to disclaim onerous properly where it 1S in the
interest of the Company and ts creditors

The Joint Administratars will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to

have effect

13. The proposed basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration Is to be fixed

13 1 Joint Administrators’ time costs to date

The Jomt Adrministrators’ outstanding time costs at 29 May 2008 are £9,337 50 This
represents 41 5 hours at an average rate of £225 per hour Attached al Appendix C i1s a ime
analysis which provides detarls of the actwity costs incurred by each member of staff during

this period

To date no remuneration or disbursements have been drawn on account and no charge will
be made from the Company's assets for the hme incurred assisting the directors with placing
the company into administratton

Creditors should note that Bailley Ahmad Limited was pard £4,000 plus VAT pror to
adrinistration to complete a review of the Company's financial positon, adwising Carole
Payne and Theresa Staunton in the penod leading up to administration and drafting an
ndependent report in support of the Company's administration application

The time costs incurred since the Joint Administrators’ appointment have been primarily as a
consequence of dealing with the following matters

Notfications of appointiment
Trading the Company in adminustration
Negotiating and completing a sale of the Company’s business and assets to Abacus
Chitdcare Settings Limited
Preparation of this Creditors’ report and statutory lodgements thereof
Liaising and dealing with correspondence from creditors, including the Company's
landlords
e Commencing recovery action in relation to the Company’s remaining assets
Fulfilling therr statutory obligations

13 2 Proposed fixing of remuneration
In accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, it 1s proposed that the
Joint Admrustrators are to be authonsed to draw their fees by reference to the time properly
given by them and their staff to matters ansing in the Administration
It 15 further proposed that the Joint Administrators shall be authonsed to draw thew

remuneration, based upon therr firm's usual time costs, either from funds under their control
as Joint Administrators or as a first expense in any subsequent Liguidation

13 3 Disbursements
in accordance with the Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), it 1s proposed that specific

expenditure that 1s directly related to this particular insolvency case, where the cost of the
expense incurred I1s referable against an independent external supplier's nvoice or published

12 of 14




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

tanff of charges, will be re<charged to this case as they are incurred

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general ofiice overheads and
are not subject to a re-charge

Telephone and facsimile

Statonery

Printing and photocopying

Internal meeting room usage for purpose of statutory meetings of creditors

- & ® »

it 1s propased however, that any car mileage which 1s directly attributable to this case will be
re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile

Included in our Time Analysis at Appendix C is a breakdown of our incurred Recharges 1o
date

13 4 Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of

14

Insalvency Practice 9
The Jont Administrators have not utihsed the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case

On this assignment the professional advisors histed below have been utilised Indicated
alongside 1s the basis of the Joint Administrators fee arrangement with them, which 18
subject to review on a regular basis

Namg.of Professional Advisof <™ 7~ "'Basis of Fee Arrahgement .

GBJ LLP Fixed fee as agreed by the Joint
Administrators

Moorhead James Solicitors Fixed fee as agreed by the Joint

Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of their expernence and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
their fee arrangement with them

Creditors should also note that prior to administration the Company employed the services of
SMH Smith Hodgkinson to carry out an independent valuation of the Company's assets and
Moorhead James Solicitors to assist in seeking adjournments of the windmng up petition
presented by HM Revenue & Customs and assist in drafting a Court application for the
Company's adminstration Therr respective fees were met by the Company pror to
administration

Creditors’' meeting

As there 15 a possibiity of a dividend to the creditors 1n this matter, it 1s our intention to
convene a creditors’ meeting at 10 00am on 18 June 2008 and formal notice Is enclosed
The purpose of this meeting 1s to enable creditors to consider the Joint Administrators’
proposals and to consider the following resolutions

Resolution 1 For the acceplance of the Joint Administrators” propasals as set out in
Section 10 of the statement of proposals dated 30 May 2008

13 0of 14




15.

16

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Resolution 2 No Creditors’ Committee te be formed

Resolution 3 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be agreed by reference
to the tme properly given by the Jont Adnimstrators and therr staff in
carrying out therr functions in accordance with the proposals and that the
Joint Administrators may draw fees in accordance with this resolution
without further reference to creditors, based upon ther firm's usual btme
costs, either from funds under their control as Joint Admiristrators or as a

first expense in any subsequent Liquidation

Resolution 4 That Paul Baley and Tommase Ahmad be appointed Joint Liquidators
when the Jont Admunistrators are 1n a position to convert the
Administration to a Creditors Voluntary Ligudation 1o enable a distnbution

{0 be made to unsecured creditors

EC Regulations

EC Regulations do apply in this case These are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulations

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report to creditors of the
Company within one month of the end of the next six months of the acceptance of the
Proposals However, on the basis that the Joint Administrators envisage that the Company
will proceed to liquidation within 4.8 weeks of the approval of ther proposals, the Joint
Administrators' anticipate 1ssuing their final report to creditors by 18 August 2008

The Joint Adrministrators trust that the information contained within these proposals 1s
sufficient for creditors’ requirements, but should you require any further information at this
time, please contact us accordingly

For and on behalf of Abacus,Childcare Providers Limied

Il

Tommaso Ahmad MABRP ACCA
Jont Administrator
Date 30 May 2008

The affairs, business and property of the Company are baing managed by Paul Bailey and Tornmaso Ahmad
as Joint Administrators The Joint Admimstrators acl as agents of the Company and without personal hability

14 of 14




APPENDIX A

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 3 APRIL 2008
Notes Book Value Estimated to Realise
ASSETS £ £
Asseats subject to fixed charge M1 Ml
Assets subject to floating charge Ny Nil
Uncharged assots
Cash at Bank 1 N 2]
Debt due from Croydon Councdl 22,368 22 368
Orrector's loan account / ltegal dvidends 2
- Ctatre Ftynn 13 000 13 000
- Vanessa Brown 23,000 23,000
tntangible assels 3 a2 4 350
Tangible assets 3 58 300 650
177,990 63 368
Estimated total assets svailable to preferential creditors 177,990 63,368
LIABILITIES
Preterontial creditors
Employeas {Holiday Pay) 4 (6 830)
Surplus ! (Deliclency) avallable to prefoerantial creditors - 56,538
S176a Prescnbed Part bid Ml
Surplus / (Deficsency) avallable to FLCH b/d 56,538
Less due to FL charge holder bid Nil
Surplus / (Deficiency) avaslable to unsacured creditors 56,538
Unsecured creditors 5 (156,438)
Surplus / Deficiency available to Shareholders (99,990)
SHAREHOLDERS
Orchinary shares (999}
TOTAL ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY !100.899!

Motos to the estmated statement of affairs

1 Followang the presentation of the winding up peliticn against the Company, the Company 8 bank account hetd with
HSBC Bank plc was frozen  To faaltate ongomg trading whilst a strategy for the survival of the Company's
business was consitered, a new bank account was set up in the Company’s name with Lioyds TSB Bank ple into
wtech Carole Payne (Director) and Theresa Slaunton (an employee of the Company) placed personal funds
totafing £18,000 and £2,00¢ respeciively to meet any short term cash flow requirements At ttus tme only £8,000
remans in the account which does not raprasent an asset of the Company, but rather the balance of personal
funds invested by Ms Payne and Ms Staunton

2 Thesa represent amounts paid to two of the Company & directars which may prove recoverable in a kquxdation B
scenana

3 Tha Company s assets wera subject to an independent valuatton by Messrs SHM Smith Hodgkinson  The
estmated recoverable values shown are on a forced sale basts

4 Preferentral creditors represent outstanding holiday pay due to the employees

5 These are based upon figuras provided by the Company and can be summaries as follows

£
Employee redundancy 12,957
HM Revenue & Customs 40,000
Bank overdrafl 4,000
Oirector's end other loans 80,500
Trade and expense credilors 18,681

156,438




§F 892'c9) Bunizi0) saiLUD £p

00 00594
L8 0.6
00 ZEL'L
00 00t
65 989
L0 449
00 Qse
00 0t
o il
00 68
96 591
00 0EE'L
00 £2v'L
oztie
or +08
00002
00 00E
9 Zve
Q0 001
00 920°C
00 005
00 002
08 95
00 000’y
00 000'0F
Gl 8S
Gl £95
00 00E'0L
00 000'¢
0¢ 004
00 pLE'L
g8z}
00 000'v9
0005
00 259
00 zZzv'L
S5 10S
00 002
00 921
¥

d3€ 0HD ABung "uophci) ‘peoy pleuoq Z/

VHE ENG SUHIAA 'UOPUMS ‘982 xog Od

d3€ DD uOPAOID) 1S3M 'PEOY PIRUOGQ 221

X9 6235 'poomion uinog '‘peoy Aejbuesg py

FH9 EPNG X955nS 1SoA, 'E9S-Ag-Wweyaloys Py uoibug 01z-20zZ b kun
HOL #LNG uobug ‘ape|sucd 'peoy 1sep

HH | 61.3% uopuon ‘poosuo ssddn "jIH (eaua) ‘ABAn PoomyduApA 8
¥0y 118 e 'ybnojs 'peo Yeg 09z

NSE 0HD UOPACD 85012 pooH 01

XIS 9L MS Weyleas 'pPecy ¥o0iqued 09

SrZ 63W ey "awneqiunug ‘uoiBumay 'peoy uoiels ¥z

VQZ 04D ‘Peoy JaisnojD) ‘'suspalny

INB 0¥ A81ryS ‘anuany uaxoeig g

ddG | 4 Uy ‘Weyumaq Py Ioopueg b

732 24D YieaH uojLioy] 'SUIPIES) ||ByUaNE] Z1L

UopuoT YleaH uojwoy] 'peoy ¥201535pug ¢ ‘unon Buusyay pa
DL2 0Z3N uay ‘euoipiey ‘piojsaily 'alers3 jeuisnpul poops Aueng ‘peoy 327 6/8 Hun
daL 049 YopiaI] 'IqUWOOSIPPY ‘USBI) 1FONRYD GE

909 04D ‘'UOPAOIY) 'PECY UOSPIAEQ #L6

YL QW0 Aaung ‘uopAol) 'peoY Yiud e

A BUEOIS ‘WNOD AuBqy OF

ANL 1HY Aaung ‘Wiypay Y18ans ybiy 0g

SNO P8 Wa) "WeYNdIM 153pn 198118 UBiH 0Z

271 BZOM UCPUOT 'PUBNS 'aSNoH jasiBwog

THY LZ9Y SueH “eyoisbuiseg ‘moip Buiseg ‘ssouy) wayuon
XOL EN3 pBYUS 'anuany UOSHION |

X9 TIND SUBH J0ySIBPJY "PRON YINYD YSY v

MMO LHY A3ung pypay ‘peay SpUBIyMEN /2 ‘asnoy Bupalg
X/ 04D vophoi) "esojn Apogead /¢

HNB 0Z3S Aapsuy ‘wed Aspsuy 'aso|) Jomay §

3B 1Z3S UCPUDT POOMION JS3M ‘ST [IIH Apogead 091
WY "Weyuaxdag ‘anusny piosaliy pirl

S3F 5235 UopuwT 'POOMION YINoS ‘peoy sBury Z)

U3y Weyuaxdag ‘anuaay pojss|Ay pir|

UOPAQID) ‘PEOY UOSPIARG /G

ZS1L 6137 31530187 ey #20)0) “Aep) weyusd 'apisiouuidg
XNG SZ3S UOPUDT 'SURT ISIOUINYM 9¥Z

M9 240 WIesH volwoy ) 'peoy Japuee) g9

Ssa.lppy

BOOZ ddY € LV SV SHOLIQIND ANVJWOD
Q31NN SH3CIAOYd IHVITTIHO SNOVEY

uojune|s esassy )
Islepn SaWey)
uouUnEss |
uosdung y
UI3R1ISep SH
Je3pi SHd

83 d

<0

SIDuBS N

Hoqysy N
piepay

Bunay, suspep
Ainag W

Ut T

uepiof

1Bped

aug q

Sd¥

1R1ABH W M
S501) Y
lowen .o r
dajusg r

ONI

I1d ¥ueg JaSH
SLI0ISND) § SNUBASY WH
pRIWIT TO4H
§19

$30I09S D
SIUBIUNODOY GO
siIpuesq 3
MBYSWES (]
wnos g

auked s|0uen)
sloyiIs Q
XIUPUIN D
SS0ID D
$S2UISNY SBO YSuug
UOSLIQOY

beH v
1031pal)y




APPENDIX B

Notes Estimated oulcoms asat) As 8t 30 Future Estimatad
Aprl) 1008 May 2008 Qutcoms
Avgels E £ £ £ C
Cash g1 banx 1] Nl Ni N
Drecton loany/ifegel dvidends 1 34000 il 38 000 34 000
Deabti cue from Croycon Cauncl 72368 il 27 38 22 %8
Contants of nurseres 4 3500 3500 Nl 3500
Goodwil 2 11,500 11 500 Ml 11 500
Esbmated sdminsieation tadng urpus 3 812 1] Uncerien Unceriau
Total estimsted ssaata 74,040 15000 58 388 73358
Estimated costs ¢ Administmilon
Pabbon cradion costs say 1000 N 1000 1 000
Admerustraton fees (¢ VAT) 15275 N 15275 15275
Lagal fees (e VAT) 8125 82335 Uncertoin B335
Accountant’s feea (inc VAT) NiA Nl L] Nit
Agents fees (mc VAT) 1175 ot 1175 1173
Bonding ! naurence / other nchargss oy 1500 N 1 500 1500
Jomni Liquidators' fees {inc VAT) NIA NIa 8225 8225
Total costs of Acministration {28,178) 8335 27175 35 510
Surplus/Defictancy to prefersntial crealtors AT 88 8,668 31,193 37,358
Praferaniial creditors {smployes hobday pay) 4 WA NA
Surplus/Deficiency to unsecured craditom 4%.888 37,358
Estmasied unsacurad creditory 156 438 158 433
Less
Employos dians 4 {12 957) (12957)
Deferred drociors ban account for Carote Payne 2 {84.000) 64,000
(79 401) (78 481)
Surplus/{Caficlsncy) o shareholders (31,810} {41823}
Estimated return to preferential creditors (%) 100% 100%
Estimated retum to unsecured crediiors (%) 0% %

Notes

1 These tolate 10 histone dreciors loansitiegn! dradends i Ine 1egon of £33 000 and £23 000 owed by Clrs Fiynn and

Vanssia Brown respectively based upon informebon provided by Carcle Poyns prior (0 the Jolnt Agmenisiraiosns

sppontment

tnomur n:vdamyma bnlmcnuuc ihe Joint ASminstrators hive wqistruciasd the Company s former accountant GBJLLP 10

of the Comp.

recavary ncnon can ba eommmm TM fou for compisting Mis Sxarcise Nas DOen agrasd at £1 500 plus VAT

Y8 records 1o Confmn (he amounts due from the Company’s dreciors 3o st

2 Tha Joul Administrators ars plaasoed lo report thal a sate of tha Company’s buswioss and aasals o Abscus Childcare

Seitngs Limitsd has besn tor the
£3 500 In reapec! of squipment

"

Bhon

- £11 500 n reapect of goadwill intalscial property and records of ihe Company
Tne agreemeni of Carole Payne s director of the Company (o subordnate her cam (o the clams of oiher Greditors
of the Company for dwxisnd purpases (bt not for votng purposes) which (s asumaiesd 8t bul not imited 1o C84 000

3 As detaded in the Joml P

the Joint A

incama and h v ihe C

of troding surplu: 4 my

% have yot 10 agreo an appropriata spin of (he treding
vy and Abacus Chidcars Settings Limited  The outcome wil datermine the leval

4 The Jolnl Adeninisirators have scheved 8 gowng concem safe of the Company’s business and assots and af employes
conuacts hisve basn taken over by Abacuy Chidcare Setings Limited Accordinigly there are no prefarential or employse

claama i thiy metter




ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION
Time and Charge-out Summary from 10 Aprd 2008 to 29 May 2008

Classification Office

Holder
Adminustration & Planning 16 0
Investigation -
Realisation of Assets 123
Trading 41
Creditors 91
Total 415

Disbursements as at 29 May 2008

E
Bordereau 370 00
Statutory advertising 198 60
Company searches 100
Mileage 840

Total 578.00

Time
Cost (£)

3,600 50

2,767 50

922 50
2,047 50
9,337 50

APPENDIX C

Average Total of

Hourly Mours
Rate (£)

225 16

225 123

225 41

225 g1

- 415




APPENDIX D
A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Intraduction

11 When a company goes into admmistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assels The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practtioner appointed to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recogmises
thrs interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's
fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of therr rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

2 The nature of admunistration

21 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insclvency
practtioner and the protection of the court in order to achievg one or more of the following
statutory purposes

the survival of the company and its business 1n whole or In part,

the approval of a company voluntary arrangement,

the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the Companies Act 1985,

a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a hquidation

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or higuidation

3 The creditors' commuttee

31 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a manimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 1s established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s
required to hold within 3 months of the admirustrabon order to consider his proposals The
admimistrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of iis establishment,
and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the admmnistrator decides he needs to
hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
such information as it may require

4 Fixing the administrator's fees

4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shali be fixed either

as a percentage of the value of the praperty which the administrator has to deal with, or

by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the admimistration

It 1s for the creditors' committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration Is to be fixed, and If it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied
Rule 2 47 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

any responstbility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out,
his duties,

the value and nature of the property which the admunistrator has to deal with

42 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of




creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would  f the remuneration 15 not
fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on apphication by the admiristrator

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

51 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee s reasonable having regard to all the crcumstances of the case The administrator
should always make available an up lo date receipts and payments account Where the fee s to
be charged on a tme basis the administrator should be prepared to disclose the amount of time
spent on the case and the charge-out value of the time spent, together with such additional
information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be contracted out which would normally be undertaken
chrectly by an administrator or his staff

52 The payment of expenses and disbursements 1s not subject to approval by the committee or
the creditors However, where an administrator makes, or propases to make, a separate ¢charge
by way of expenses and disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by his own firm,
he should disclose those charges to the committee or the creditors when seeking approval of his
fees, together with an explanation of how those ¢harges are made up and the basis on which
they are arrived at

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

61 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may If it considers that insufficient
cause I1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the appiication and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

7 What if the administrator Is dissatisfied?

71 |If the admmistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s
nsufficient he may request that {4 be increased by resolution of the creditors [ he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 15 Insufficient, he may apply to the court
for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to
the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application If there i1s no committee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of ther number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the admimistration

8 Other matters relating to fees

81 Where there are joint administrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred
to the courl, the creditors' commuttee or 2 meeting of crediters  If the administrator 1s a solicitor
and employs his own firm to act on behaif of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the creditors' committee, the creditors or the court

9 Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by Bailey Ahmad Limited

91 Detalls of Insolvency Prachtioners and their Licensing Bodies

Pau! Bailey and Tommaso Ahmad are both licensed Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the




Association of Chartered Certified Accountants of 29 Lincoln's lnn Fields, London WC2A 3EE

92 Insolvency Practitioners Fees

Where It Is agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, creditors or the creditor's committee that
the office hotders remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly anstng in the
administration, then such remuneraton will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the following

hourly standard rates

Grade Hourly Standard Rate Hourly Complex Rate
Directors £225 £350

Managers £130 £210
Assistants/Support Staff £50 £90

These are our current charge out rates and exclusive of VAT Rates are reviewed annually on 1
July each year and creditors will be advised of any increases In cases of exceptional complexity
or where there 1s a nsk of not being paid, we reserve the right to seek authonty of the secured
creditors, creditor's committee or credrtors generally to charge at the higher complex rate

Where creditors so resolve, the insolvency practitoners remuneration may be calculated as a
percentage of the assets realised and monies distributed to creditors or on the Offictal Scale in

accordance with regulations currently in force
93 Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge against the estate to recover the cost
of the actual disbursement, including insolvency bonds, sweanng fees, redirecton of mail,
accommodation, subsistence, company searches, hire of meetng rooms or any other
miscellaneous item paid out In respect of the administration of the estate A separate amount will
be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2 disbursements for services
provided by the insolvency practitioners firn  Category 2 disbursements will include the storage
of company books and records at the insolvency practitioners’ own storage facility The books
and records will be stored in standard storage boxes and a storage fee of £3 per box per month
will be charged This charge covers the transportation of records from the company's premises,
storage, retneval of books and records In storage for admmnistration purposes and the destruction
of such books and records after the first anniversary of the completion of the insolvency
administration  The recharge of travelling by motor vehicle on business for the administration of
the msolvency will be charged to the estate at 40p per mile QOther Category 2 disbursements
such as photocopying and postage will not be recharged and has been taken into account when
calculating the hourly charge out rates




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Abacus Childcare Providers Limited 4104500
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice

2093 of 2008

{a) Insert full name(s}and
address{es) of the
adminstrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
pddress of registered office
of the company

() Insert detmls of place
of mezung

(d} Insent date and ttme of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delere as applicable

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) Paul Bailey and Tommaso Ahmad of Barley Ahmad Limited, 64
Broomfield Road, Beckenham, Kent BR3 3QD

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Abacus Childcare Providers Limited
15 10 be held at (¢} 257b Croydon Road, Beckenham Kent BR3 3P3
on (d) 18 June 2008 at 10 00am

The meeting 15

an imtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
Schedule™),

I invite you 1o attend the above meeting

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned 1o me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot aitend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vgte under Rule 2 3&at the meeting you must give Lo me, nol later than
12 00 hours on Lhe busincys day before the fix he meetng, details in writing of your
claim

Signed

Jornt Admunistratbrs

Dated 30 May 2008

A copy of the proposals 15 attached




Rule g1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Maeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy hoiders
m the circumstances that
your first choice 15 unable
to aftend please state the
name(s) of the
alternatves as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 e he has no
discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
the creddor has not
signed in person

Inscivency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

ABACUS CHILDCARE PROVIDERS LIMITED — IN
ADMINISTRATION

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be myithe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 18 June 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to propase or
vote as instructed below (and m respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given,
may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion) .

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection™ of the joint adminsstrators’ proposalsirevised proposals” as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature




*Rule
473

PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Abacus Childcare Providers Limited (In Admimstration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administratron Order 10 Apnl 2008

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncaprtalised interest as at the date £
the company went into hquidation (see note)

Detaits of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence (o substantate the
claim at his discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have fitled in both box 3 and box 5, please stale
whether you are clarming the amount shown in box 3
or the amount shown In box 5(b)

Give detarls of whether the whole or any part of the Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the categones
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 (o, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Socral Secunty Pensions Act 1875)
Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was gwen £

"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed 1o act on his
behalt

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




